

**REDACTED/PUBLIC VERSION**

No. 19-1419

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

DENNIS BLACK, CHARLES CUNNINGHAM, KENNETH HOLLIS, AND  
DELPHI SALARIED RETIREE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan (Judge Arthur J. Tarnow)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

Anthony F. Shelley  
*Counsel of Record*  
Timothy P. O'Toole  
Dawn E. Murphy-Johnson  
Miller & Chevalier Chartered  
900 Sixteenth St. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 626-5800  
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801  
Email: [ashelley@milchev.com](mailto:ashelley@milchev.com)

October 25, 2019

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. ERISA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE A TERMINATION BY AGREEMENT (AS ASSERTED IN COUNT 1) .....	1
A. Section 1342(c)(1), by Its Plain Terms, Requires a Court Decree for Termination .....	1
B. The PBGC’s Other Arguments Cannot Overcome the Statute’s Plain Terms .....	10
II. THE PBGC’S TERMINATION OF THE PLAN VIOLATED DUE PROCESS (AS ASSERTED IN COUNT 3) .....	11
A. The Retirees Have a Protected Property Interest in All of Their Vested Pension Benefits .....	12
B. The PBGC’s Actions Deprived the Retirees of Their Vested Pension Benefits .....	14
C. Due Process Required <i>Some</i> Form of Pre-Deprivation Hearing Prior to Plan Termination .....	16
III. THE PBGC’S TERMINATION OF THE SALARIED PLAN WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS (AS ASSERTED IN COUNT 4) .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	<i>Post</i>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	<i>Post</i>
ADDENDUM .....	<i>Post</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	16
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007).....	10, 11
<i>Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019).....	11
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	13, 18
<i>Flatford v. Chater</i> , 93 F.3d 1296 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Guba v. Huron Cty.</i> , 600 F. App’x 374 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Harris v. City of Akron</i> , 20 F.3d 1396 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Hicks v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 909 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	16, 17
<i>In re Jones &amp; Laughlin Hourly Pension Plan</i> , 824 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	10, 17
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	16
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	4
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	21

*Mitchell v. Fankhauser*,  
375 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2004) .....18

*Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux*,  
481 U.S. 41 (1987).....4

*Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon*,  
541 U.S. 1 (2004).....4

*Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Flowers*,  
513 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2008) .....17

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....21

*Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales*,  
545 U.S. 748 (2005).....13

*In re UAL Corp.*,  
468 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006) .....10

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1053 .....12

29 U.S.C. § 1054.....12

29 U.S.C. § 1342 .....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1344 .....17

29 U.S.C. § 1348 .....11

I.R.C. § 411 .....12

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....25

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) (Conf. Rep.) .....3, 9
